
 

 
Special Use Permit 2022.03 Public Hearing 

 

Application number:  SUP 2022.03 Roper Street subdivision  

Property owner:  Andrew Lineberger Builders, LLC  

Applicant:  Andrew Lineberger, Andrew Lineberger Builders, LLC 

Attorney presenting case:  John H. Russell, Jr. of Mullen Holland & Cooper 

Gaston County parcel ID: #183620 

Request: To approve a special use permit (SUP) to authorize the subdivision of an existing parcel, 
totaling 0.98 acres, into three lots with lot widths less than the average lot widths within 300 feet 
or one block length. 
 
Background: Pursuant to Section 5.4 (2)(4) of the land development code (LDC), a special use 
permit is required to approve subdivision lots that are proposed with lot widths less than the 
average lot widths within 300 feet or one block length, whichever is greater. The applicant is 
proposing to subdivide two existing parcels into three lots with widths of 50 feet, which is less 
than the average. 
 
Analysis: The subject property is approximately 0.98 acres in size and has a street frontage of 
approximately 202 linear feet. The properties are currently a vacant, wooded area. There are no 
physical constraints on the property.  

 
 



Lot width requirements for infill subdivisions are to be consistent with the average lot widths in 
300 feet or one block length, whichever is greater, unless approved by special use permit. 
Calculations have been provided by the applicant and verified (attachment A). The average lot 
width within 300 feet of the subject property is 82.67 feet. The average lot width within one block 
of the subject property is 75.72 feet.  The applicant is proposing three 67-foot-wide lots and plans 
to develop each with a single-family home. Staff has reviewed the proposed subdivision plat and 
found the plan in compliance with other performance standards such as setbacks, use, and 
parking. 
  

 
 
Special Use Permit (SUP) review criteria:  Section 15.10 of the LDC outlines the requirements, 
which city council must find that the applicant has met to approve a SUP.  The evaluation and 
approval of the SUP shall be based upon the sworn testimony and evidence presented at the 
hearing relevant to the following findings of fact, items A through C, on the attached application.  



The burden of proof of producing evidence to support these findings (and to overcome any 
challenges that approval of the plan would be contrary to one or more of these findings) shall 
rest entirely with the applicant or agent.   
 
 
Council shall consider the following requirements for the special use permit (SUP) along with the 
applicant’s response provided in attachment A of this report. 
 
A.  The use meets all required principles and specifications of the code (LDC) and any adopted 
land use plans; and, 

 
B.  The proposed plan if developed according to the plan submitted and approved will be 
visually and functionally compatible to the surrounding area; and, 

   

C.  The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety and will not substantially 
injure the value of adjoining property if located where proposed.   

 
Proposed conditions of approval:  Should city council make the required findings to grant the 
permit request, staff recommends the following conditions: 

 
1. The applicant shall process a minor subdivision plat in compliance with section 15.3 of the 

LDC. 
2. The residential units shall be connected to municipal water, as approved by the city 

engineer. 
3. Single-family residences shall not be duplexes.  
4. The applicant should adhere to the erosion and sediment permit plan approved by Gaston 

County throughout the entire development process.  
5. Special use permit shall be valid for one year. 

 
 
 
Attachment A – Application  
Attachment B – Site Plan   
 
 
 
 



Site Address: ROPER ST
City, State, Zip: , 0
Parcel ID#: 183620
Subdivision:
Lot:

  Owner Name: Lineberger Construction Group
LLC

Address: PO Box 308
City, State, Zip: Cramerton, NC 28032
Phone:
Email:

Applicant Name: Lineberger Construction Group,
LLC

Applicant Role: .Property Owner
Applicant Address: po box 308
City, State, Zip: cramerton NC 28032
Phone: 7046066458
Email: andrew.lineberger@gmail.com

  Owner Name: andrew lineberger
Address: po box 308
City, State, Zip: cramerton nc 28032
Phone: 7046066458
Email: andrew.lineberger@gmail.com

Site Address: 0 Roper Street
Project Name: Roper Street 3 Parcel
Use Type: Residential
Previous Project #:
Plan Type: SUP-Special Use Permit
Total Site Area: 1
# of Lots: 3

  Grading/Demo
Lot Disturbance Area:.0
Parcel ID#s: 183620
Floodway Review:
Watershed Protection
Review:

Consultant Firm: Andrew Lineberger
Consultant Type: Developer
Consultant Mailing: po box 308 cramerton, nc 28032

  Point of Contact: Andrew Lineberger
Consultant Email: andrew.lineberger@gmail.com
Consultant Phone: 7046066458

Special Use Permit Application
Date: 09/06/2022

Site Address / Owner

Applicant / Alternative Owner

Project

Project Description: Subdividing 2 lots into 3 lots. I already have two lot by right subdivision past review.

Consultant

By checking the "I agree" box below, you agree and acknowledge that 1) your application will
not be signed in
the sense of a traditional paper document, 2) by signing in this alternate

manner, you authorize your electronic
signature to be valid and binding upon you to the same
force and effect as a handwritten signature, and 3) you
may still be required to provide a

traditional signature at a later date.

  Andrew Lineberger    09/06/2022   
  Name   Date  

Attachment A



















Attachment B


